Gross Profit 32.7 29.8 25.8 21.6 18.7 15.4 13.0
Operating expenses (15.5) (15.0) (12.1) (11.6) (10.8) (8.5) (8.0)
Underlying EBITDA 17.2 14.8 13.7 10.0 7.9 6.9 5.0
Interest expense & other non-operating items (2.6) (4.4) (2.4) (1.2) (1.8) (0.6) (0.6)
Profit before tax 14.6 10.4 11.4 8.8 6.1 6.3 4.4

Platform segment (non-custody) profit and loss ($m)2 1H21 2H20 1H20 2H19 1H19 2H18 1H18
Revenue 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Direct Expenses 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Gross Profit 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Operating expenses (0.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Underlying EBITDA 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Interest expense & other non-operating items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Profit before tax 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

1 AASB 16 Leases standard was implemented on 1 July 2019, which resulted in a 1HFY20 reduction of operating expenses of $0.9m, interest expense
of $0.1m and an increase in depreciation $0.9m.

2 Includes the contribution of the Ords PARS business acquired on 28 November 2020.

4. SEGMENT RESULTS

HUB24 ANALYST PACK FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

15

PLATFORM SEGMENT (CONTINUED)

Custodial Platform performance analysis 1H21 2H20 1H20 2H19 1H19 2H18 1H18
Basis Points (% of average Custody FUA)
Revenue 0.44% 0.47% 0.49% 0.50% 0.55% 0.55% 0.60%
Direct expenses 0.11% 0.11% 0.13% 0.12% 0.15% 0.14% 0.19%
Gross Profit 0.33% 0.36% 0.36% 0.38% 0.41% 0.40% 0.42%
Operating expenses 0.16% 0.18% 0.17% 0.20% 0.23% 0.22% 0.26%
Underlying EBITDA 0.18% 0.18% 0.19% 0.17% 0.17% 0.18% 0.16%
Platform expenses 0.27% 0.29% 0.30% 0.32% 0.38% 0.37% 0.44%

LICENSEE SEGMENT (PARAGEM DISCONTINUED BUSINESS FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2021)

Profit and loss ($m) 1H21 2H20 1H20 2H19 1H19 2H18 1H18
Revenue 15.0 15.0 14.6 17.0 18.3 18.5 17.3
Direct Expenses (13.6) (13.5) (13.1) (15.5) (16.7) (16.8) (15.8)
Gross Profit 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.5
Operating expenses (1.8) (1.8) (1.6) (1.6) (1.6) (1.5) (1.4)
Underlying EBITDA (0.4) (0.3) (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) 0.2 0.1
Interest expense and other non-operating items (0.2) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) (0.0)
Profit before tax (0.6) (0.4) (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) 0.2 0.1

IT SERVICES SEGMENT

Profit and loss ($m) 1H21 2H20 1H20 2H19 1H19 2H18 1H18
Revenue 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.5 3.5 4.0 4.5
Direct Expenses (1.7) (2.1) (2.6) (2.7) (2.3) (2.8) (3.0)
Gross Profit 1.6 1.2 0.5 0.9 1.2 1.1 1.5
Operating expenses (0.7) (1.4) (1.1) (1.1) (1.5) (1.3) (1.4)
Underlying EBITDA 0.9 (0.2) (0.6) (0.3) (0.2) (0.2) 0.2
Interest expense (0.0) (0.0) (0.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Depreciation and amortisation (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.2) (0.1)
Profit before tax 0.7 (0.4) (0.9) (0.4) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0

HUB24 ANALYST PACK FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

16

CORPORATE SEGMENT

Profit and loss ($m) 1H21 2H20 1H20 2H19 1H19 2H18 1H18
Operating expenses (1.8) (1.7) (1.5) (1.3) (1.1) (0.4) (0.3)
Interest income1 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2
Underlying EBITDA (1.4) (1.3) (1.3) (1.0) (0.8) (0.1) (0.1)
Other items
Share based payment expenses (3.0) (3.3) (1.1) (1.0) (1.1) (0.7) (0.8)
EBITDA (4.4) (4.6) (2.4) (2.0) (1.9) (0.8) (1.0)
Discount on consideration 0.0 (0.1) (0.0) (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3)
Fair value gain on contingent consideration 1.6 0.1 0.7 0.4 0.7 2.2 0.2
Share based payment expenses – Agility (1.1)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
Depreciation  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 (0.2) (0.2)
Impairment  0.0 (1.0)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
Abnormal corporate costs (1.8)  0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 (0.4) (0.1)
Profit before tax (5.8) (5.5) (1.7) (1.6) (1.5) 0.5 (1.4)

1 As disclosed at 30 June 2019, from 1 July 2019 interest income has been shown as part of Gross Profit and Underlying EBITDA to better represent
cash generation.

HUB24 ANALYST PACK FOR THE HALF-YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

17

5. BALANCE SHEET

($m) 1H21 FY20 1H20 FY19 1H19 FY18 1H18
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 85.3 33.8 21.9 18.5 15.5 17.0 13.6

Trade and other receivables 12.9 10.0 8.6 7.6 5.8 5.1 4.9

Assets held for sale 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other current assets 1.6 1.8 1.2 0.8 1.5 0.8 0.6

Total current assets 104.0 45.7 31.7 26.8 22.8 22.8 19.1
Non-current assets